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Covered Bonds 
Market overview 
Authors: Lukas Kühne // Dr Norman Rudschuck, CIIA 

 

 Primary market: Pfandbrief issuers dominate new issuance activities 
 After the US President rowed back on his threats to impose tariffs against some European 

states following his speech in Davos, “normality” quickly returned to the market again. In 
this spirit, a total of six issuers from just two different jurisdictions took advantage of the 
calmer waters over the previous five trading days to place their new EUR benchmarks. 
With five deals, German Pfandbrief issuers were responsible for the majority of the fresh 
supply, supplemented by one EUR benchmark from “Down Under”. Last Thursday, Bayer-
ische Landesbank (BayernLB) and Deutsche Pfandbriefbank (pbb) got the ball rolling in 
what we are dubbing the “Pfandbrief Week”. While BayernLB opted to service the longer 
end with a maturity of 8.3 years, pbb chose a medium maturity (4.0y) for its new Pfand-
brief deal. Both deals were met with a high degree of investor interest (bid-to-cover ratios: 
2.3x BayernLB; 5.7x pbb), with the result that the spreads narrowed by seven basis points 
in each case over the course of the marketing phase. In the end, BayernLB and pbb suc-
cessfully placed their fresh Pfandbrief deals at reoffer spreads of ms +23bp and ms +40bp 
respectively. At the end of last week, Aareal Bank (DE) approached primary market inves-
tors on Friday to issue a new Pfandbrief deal (7.0y) with a volume of EUR 750m (reoffer 
spread: ms +39bp). On Monday, the primary market paused briefly for breath before three 
issuers came to market with fresh supply on Tuesday. Alongside Bendigo & Adelaide Bank, 
which successfully placed its second EUR benchmark, two established Pfandbrief issuers 
were active on the market in the form of Wüstenrot Bausparkasse and Deutsche Kredit-
bank (DKB; cf. Issuer View). In view of the term to maturity (15.0y), the DKB deal deserves 
to be highlighted in particular, as this is the longest maturity for a new deal seen since June 
2025, when a 20y Pfandbrief was placed by the same issuer. The public Pfandbrief enjoyed 
substantial investor interest (bid-to-cover ratio: 4.4x), with the result that the spread 
tightened by eight basis points to ms +42bp and ultimately EUR 1.0bn could be raised for 
this fresh bond deal. 

Issuer Country Timing ISIN Maturity Size Spread Rating ESG 

Bendigo & Adelaide Bank AU 27.01. XS3278662732 5.0y 0.50bn ms +33bp AAA / Aaa / - - 
Deutsche Kreditbank  DE 27.01. DE000DKB0747 15.0y 1.00bn ms +42bp - / Aaa / - - 
Wüstenrot Bausparkasse DE 27.01. DE000WBP0BS2 8.0y 0.50bn ms +27bp - / - / AAA - 
Aareal Bank DE 23.01. DE000AAR0488 7.0y 0.75bn ms +39bp - / Aaa / - - 
Deutsche Pfandbriefbank DE 22.01. DE000A382699 4.0y 0.50bn ms +40bp - / Aa1 / - - 
Bayerische Landesbank DE 22.01. DE000BYL0G78 8.3y 0.75bn ms +23bp - / Aaa / - - 

Source: Bloomberg, NORD/LB Floor Research (Rating: Fitch / Moody’s / S&P) 

 Secondary market: excess demand dominates 
 The three Pfandbrief deals placed last week were all priced near to their respective fair 

value and continued to perform in secondary trading as well. In this context, significant 
excess demand can be identified. The focus of investors in this regard was on French cov-
ered bonds, with a primary emphasis on longer-dated Deals in the maturity segments of 
between eight and ten years. 

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13890?cHash=c3a692ab4c7c1c6fe25f1c32efc923a2
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 Sub-benchmark segment: HYPO Oberösterreich opens the market for 2026 
 HYPO Oberösterreich (cf. Issuer View) successfully placed the first EUR sub-benchmark on 

the market in 2026 last Wednesday. The issuer, which is regularly active in this market 
segment, announced an initial guidance for its new deal of ms +35bp area at the start of 
the marketing phase. In the end, the fresh deal with a volume of EUR 250m was placed at a 
reoffer spread of ms +30bp. For further details regarding the established Austrian EUR sub-
benchmark segment, please refer to the focus article in this present edition of our weekly 
publication. 

 
Moody’s: regulation changes strengthen credit ratings of Canadian covered bonds 

 The updated guidelines for Canadian covered bond programmes, which took effect at the 
start of January 2026, introduce significant changes that, according to the rating experts at 
Moody’s, will both improve the credit quality of Canadian covered bonds and align the 
legal framework more closely with European standards. In the event that the European 
Commission decides to grant equivalent status to third countries such as Canada, this 
could help to enhance the attractiveness of such covered bonds for EU investors, poten-
tially leading to narrower spreads and a lower refinancing risk. Moody’s summarises the 
key points: 
1. Increased overcollateralisation:  
The minimum overcollateralisation (OC) ratio has been raised from 3% to 5%. Previously, 
only one covered bond programme had a contractual minimum OC ratio of below 5%, 
while the other programmes featured OC ratios of between 5% and 10%. 
2. More precise handling of reserves:  
The previous legal framework limited the amount of liquid assets the guarantor had to 
hold to the equivalent of six months’ worth of future payment obligations. This ceiling did 
not differentiate between regular liquid assets in the cover pool and the liquidity of the 
reserve fund, which could potentially lead to conflicts in the event of increased demands 
on the reserve fund. The new regulations remove this limit for reserve funds, which in turn 
ensures improved liquidity assurance.  
3. Extra disclosure requirements:  
The updated guidelines introduce expanded monthly reporting requirements, which in-
clude the provision of information on market, interest rate, currency and liquidity-related 
risks as well as a summary of associated cash inflows and outflows. This level of transpar-
ency aims to enhance investor understanding of their exposures and brings reporting into 
line with the Covered Bond Directive (CBD) of the EU. 
4. Rules on maturity extensions  
Previously, conventional market practice in Canada prevented issuers from unilaterally 
implementing a maturity extension of a covered bond in the event of insolvency. This has 
now been codified. The legislator defines the payment default of the issuer and the guar-
antor as the objective trigger event for a shift in maturity. Furthermore, the new rules 
stipulate that interest payments and, where possible, principal repayments must continue, 
in addition to specifying the reporting requirements to the Canada Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation (CMHC) for maturity deferrals. In this regard, extensions to maturity are lim-
ited to 12 months post original maturity date. As such, the new rules are consistent with 
the CBD, which aims to strengthen investor confidence in repayment mechanisms under 
stress conditions, even though the maturity of a Canadian covered bond has never actually 
been extended. 
5. Tightening of mortgage criteria  
The criteria for mortgage eligibility and extensions to loan terms have also been tightened 
with a view to improving the quality of the underlying assets. 

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13874?cHash=81ce0616ee8452937e7bc75f7aa3f235
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Deutsche Hypo real estate climate index: restrained start to the year  

 For many years now, the Deutsche Hypo real estate climate index has ranked among the 
most widely observed barometers for assessing the situation on the German property 
market. After a challenging but at the same time stabilising year in 2025, the mood among 
the real estate experts was rather restrained at the start of the new year, as seen in the 
217th monthly survey (93.6 points versus 94.2 points in the previous month). Therefore, 
the Deutsche Hypo real estate climate index for January is trading only slightly higher than 
back in August, when the index came to 92.2 points at the end of the summer – the lowest 
value in 2025. If the January figure also proves to mark a low point for 2026, we can pre-
sumably look to the future with optimism! The primary cause of this renewed setback was 
the hotel climate, which experienced a marked decline amounting to -11.6% compared 
with the previous month. However, increases were recorded for all other asset classes. In 
addition, the hotel climate remains the second strongest segment after the residential 
climate, once again proving that it is all about the details! The sharpest increases versus 
the previous month were in the retail (+1.7% M/M) and logistics (+1.3% M/M) segments, 
while the office climate remained practically unchanged at 73.6 points (+0.1% M/M). The 
residential climate (146.1 points, +1.1% M/M) therefore retains its crown as the undisput-
ed leader of the Deutsche Hypo real estate climate index. According to Sebastian Steigle-
der (Deutsche Hypo, Frankfurt), the following aspects will be crucial in 2026: “Operational 
management will become more important this year, for example, with regard to brown-to-
green strategies or active tenant management. The shortage of modern office space will 
intensify, as the new construction pipeline is virtually empty. However, political initiatives 
such as the ‘construction turbo’ could provide some impetus here.” In Steigleder’s view, 
sustainability is no longer merely an option – rather, ESG considerations are a prerequisite 
for leasability, financing and long-term value appreciation. “Flight to Quality” will reported-
ly shape demand – only high-quality, ESG-compliant properties will prove to be competi-
tive. Steigleder explains further: “The two-tiered structure of the office market clearly illus-
trates this. While future-proof properties in prime locations are holding their own, vacancy 
risks are increasing for non-ESG-compliant properties in less desirable locations.” Despite 
the multitude of challenges, Steigleder remains optimistic about the year 2026, as the “[…] 
conditions for a market recovery are in place: stabilised interest rates, functional pricing 
and rising demand for sustainable real estate provide solid foundations.” 

Real estate climate – overall index and change (M/M) Real estate climate index by segment 

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

In
d

ex
 v

al
u

e

Immobilienklima (Real Estate Economic Index)

Immobilienklima (Real Estate Economic Index; M/M; rhs)
 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

20
26

In
d

ex
 v

al
u

e

Büroklima (Offices) Handelklima (Retail)

Wohnklima (Residential) Logistikklima (Logistics)

Hotelklima (Hotel)
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https://www.deutsche-hypo-immobilienklima.de/files/69133a8ff8f889000126518e.pdf?filename=Immobilienklima_Nov_2025.pdf
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SSA/Public Issuers 
Market overview 
Authors: Dr Norman Rudschuck, CIIA // Lukas-Finn Frese // Tobias Cordes, CIIA 

 

 “Beyond Bundeslaender: Canadian Provinces” – updated publication now available 
 Last week, we published an update on the Canadian provinces as part of our established 

Beyond Bundeslaender product series. It provides an analysis of the Canadian sub-
sovereign market in all its facets – from fiscal and constitutional principles to capital mar-
ket activities and the regulatory treatment of bonds from a European perspective. Overall, 
the volume of outstanding bonds comes to the equivalent of EUR 702.5bn. Ontario and 
Québec alone, the two biggest issuers among the Canadian provinces, account for almost 
65% of this total. With regard to capital market activities in general, the EUR – which rep-
resents the second major foreign currency after the USD – is playing an increasingly im-
portant role in terms of funding. In addition to Ontario and Québec, other provinces to 
place EUR benchmark bond issues in 2025 included Alberta, British Columbia and  
Saskatchewan. As chance would have it, the section of this publication on the primary 
market gives information on Manitoba’s first EUR benchmark. Please refer to our NORD/LB 
Public Issuers Special – Beyond Bundeslaender: Canadian Provinces for all further details. 

 NRW.BANK presents its funding strategy and mandates Scope 

 
NRW.BANK (ticker: NRWBK), Germany’s biggest regional promotional bank, has provided a 
transparent update on its funding strategy for the current year. Based on this information, 
a funding target of between EUR 11bn and EUR 13bn is envisaged, which is approx. at the 
previous year’s level. At the same time, the bank is seeking a medium maturity of five to 
seven years. As part of planned new issues of benchmark bonds, the development bank 
announced that it intends to place at least one benchmark bond issue denominated in EUR 
and one in USD, with a total issuing volume of a minimum of EUR/USD 1bn and a maxi-
mum of EUR/USD 1.5bn. Furthermore, bond issues launched since 2025 may additionally 
be increased up to EUR/USD 1.5bn. NRW.BANK also plans to continue expanding its exist-
ing presence in the ESG segment, resulting in fresh supply. The financial institution intends 
to launch at least one green bond issue of EUR ≥500m as well as at least one social bond 
issue worth EUR ≥1bn. Last year, the agency’s ESG activities comprised two new bond is-
sues that raised an aggregated EUR 1.75bn (social bond: EUR 1bn, 10y; green bond:  
EUR 750m, 7y). In addition to new bond issues denominated in Europe’s single currency, 
NRW.BANK plans to launch bond issues in foreign currency on the primary market in 2026. 
As part of the bank’s funding strategy, one GBP denominated benchmark bond issue is 
therefore planned. The total proceeds are aimed, in particular, at driving forward projects 
relating to sustainable digital transformation, at strengthening the social infrastructure and 
at promoting North Rhine-Westphalia’s economy. With a view to contributing to the de-
velopment of a rating agency that is based in Europe, NRW.BANK has decided to obtain an 
additional rating from Scope on a mandated basis in future. The risk experts at Scope af-
firmed a AAA rating with stable outlook for the promotional bank. It matches the rating for 
the federal state of North Rhine-Westphalia (ticker: NRW), which mandated Scope back in 
2024. Along with NRW.BANK, KfW (ticker: KFW) and Landwirtschaftliche Rentenbank  
(ticker: RENTEN) represent other issuers from the German agency segment to have official-
ly instructed Scope with preparing ratings. This means that rating agency Scope is further 
expanding its coverage within the German SSA landscape.  

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13879?cHash=ad8da9880f42420ea3dda00e5b8fd622
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13879?cHash=ad8da9880f42420ea3dda00e5b8fd622
https://www.nrwbank.de/en/about-us/investor-relations/green-bonds/
https://www.nrwbank.de/en/about-us/investor-relations/social-bonds/
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 NGEU 2025 Green Bonds Allocation and Impact Report 
 At the beginning of December 2025, the EU published its Allocation and Impact Report for 

2025 on its own NGEU green bonds, as has meanwhile become tradition. Just four years 
after placing the first green bond issue, the EU has become one of the biggest issuers in 
this segment worldwide. As at the reporting date in early August 2025, the total amount 
issued of NGEU green bonds amounted to EUR 75.1bn. It subsequently rose to EUR 78.5bn 
by the start of December 2025. These funds are used to finance spending across the whole 
of the EU, ranging from areas such as clean transport and renewable energy to energy 
efficiency and biodiversity. According to information from the EU, the relevant issuing pro-
ceeds have enabled a reduction in CO2 of an estimated 14m tonnes per year. Full imple-
mentation of currently planned spending by the member states (approx. EUR 262.8bn as at 
August 2025) is likely to further boost the positive impact on the climate, reducing the EU’s 
greenhouse gas emissions by 53.4m tonnes of CO2 per year. This represents 1.5% of total 
greenhouse gas emissions in 2022. Compared with the previous year (August 2024), spend-
ing by the member states on projects which are eligible for assistance increased by around 
50% to EUR 64.9bn in total. NGEU green bonds are also likely to remain a key element of 
the EU’s funding strategy in 2026. However, this bond format is entering its final year be-
cause the NGEU programme is set to be discontinued at year-end. At present, it is uncer-
tain whether and in precisely what form the EU will continue its activities as a green bond 
issuer in the future. To recap, the EU issued social bonds for the first time and exclusively 
during the pandemic under the SURE programme. No further social bonds have been 
placed since the SURE programme ended. Against the backdrop of the challenges arising 
from climate change, we think it unlikely that the EU would completely cease its issuing 
activities in the green bond segment, despite the fact that the NGEU programme is ap-
proaching the end of its lifespan. Nevertheless, the underlying framework would need to 
be adjusted, as it is currently tailored to the aims and projects of the NGEU programme. A 
fundamental revision may also smooth the way for the issuance of European Green Bonds 
(EuGB) in future. 

 CADES – increased funding requirement following take-up of new debt 

 
French deficit and debt repayment fund Caisse d’Amortissement de la Dette Sociale (ticker: 
CADES) presented its funding programme for 2026 at the start of January this year. Based 
on the relevant press release, the agency intends to take on medium and long-term debt 
totalling EUR 15bn in the capital market during the current year. By way of comparison, the 
amount of funding capital raised in 2025 only totalled EUR 7.6bn. This is primarily due to 
CADES assuming debt again. After no liabilities were transferred to the agency in 2025, the 
French parliament resolved the transfer of social security debt amounting to EUR 15bn for 
2026. This sum equates to the deficit accumulated in the years from 2021 to 2024 relating 
to the pensions sector and to the health insurance sector in the 2024 financial year. The 
transfer is to take place no later than by year-end 2026. In the course of this year, the con-
crete timetable is to be specified. The repayment of both this new debt and the previous 
liabilities is scheduled to be completed by the end of 2033. Social format benchmark bonds 
denominated in EUR will continue to be a key element of the funding programme in 2026. 
In January 2026, CADES has already carried out activities in this segment with a social bond 
issue (7y) worth EUR 2.5bn at OAT +8bp (the equivalent of approx. ms +54bp as at the time 
of issue).  

https://commission.europa.eu/document/download/402c1eae-6127-4982-bd78-ed8a1a1b427a_en?filename=2025%20NGEU%20Green%20Bonds%20Allocation%20and%20Impact%20Report.pdf
https://commission.europa.eu/strategy-and-policy/eu-budget/eu-borrower-investor-relations/nextgenerationeu-green-bonds_en
https://finance.ec.europa.eu/sustainable-finance/tools-and-standards/european-green-bond-standard-supporting-transition_en
https://www.cades.fr/pdf/investisseurs/uk/Cades_Social_Bond_Framework_3sept2020.pdf
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 German public financing deficit as at Q3/2025 
 At the beginning of January this year, the German Federal Statistical Office published pub-

lic finance figures on the overall budget for the period from January to September 2025. 
Revenue amounted to EUR 1,490.5bn (+6.0% Y/Y) while spending totalled EUR 1,598.0bn 
(+6.0% Y/Y). This means that the core and additional budgets of Bund (federal govern-
ment), Laender (federal state governments), local authorities and social security funds 
recorded a financing deficit of EUR -107.6bn in the first three quarters of last year – calcu-
lated separately from financial statistics. The deficit was at a similar level to the same peri-
od in the previous year. According to the results of quarterly cash statistics, the largest 
portion of the deficit by far was at the expense of the federal government (EUR -66.9bn) – 
as was also the case in Q3/2024. Although the financing deficit of the federal states de-
creased significantly by EUR 6.2bn, that of municipalities and municipal associations rose 
considerably. Accordingly, a deficit of EUR -28.3bn was recorded at local authority level, 
making it the biggest ever budget gap for municipalities. At EUR -11.2bn, social security 
funds were also in deficit, however to a lesser extent than at the end of Q3/2024. In the 
reporting period, spending (+4.3% Y/Y) at federal government level rose more than re-
ceipts (+2.7% Y/Y), whereas the trend at Laender level was the opposite. The German 
Laender recorded an increase in spending of +2.4% year on year while receipts rose by 
+4.0% year on year. With regard to municipalities and municipal associations, the spending 
side was up by +5.9% year on year. At the same time, revenue was only up by +5.5% year 
on year. In terms of social security, the gap in growth rates was somewhat more marked 
(receipts: +8.3% Y/Y, spending: +7.3% Y/Y). The individual breakdown of types of spending 
particularly highlighted an increase in interest expenses on the part of the Laender, which 
increased by a considerable +9.7% year on year compared with the same period in the 
previous year, to EUR 9.2bn. In addition, personnel expenses rose by +5.2% year on year. 
In combination with the historically strained budget situation for municipalities and munic-
ipal associations, it is likely that the challenges facing the public finances of the German 
Laender will continue to represent a burden on the budgets of these sub-sovereigns for 
the foreseeable future, a subject we discussed as part of our Issuer Guide – German 
Laender. 

 
Financing balances of the public overall budget by level (EURbn) 
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 Source: Federal Statistical Office, NORD/LB Floor Research 

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13594?cHash=41cc75bc5ca8056a6dd5e049e3657d8b
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13594?cHash=41cc75bc5ca8056a6dd5e049e3657d8b


9 / Covered Bond & SSA View // 28 January 2026  
 

 

 
Primary market 

 Following a busy issuing week last week, momentum in the SSA primary market also con-
tinued in the current trading week under review. Indeed, we report on six EUR benchmark 
bond issues worth an aggregated amount of EUR 9bn in the current edition of our weekly 
publication. It was striking that half of the relevant issuers focused their activities on the 
10y maturity segment. Starting in chronological order to begin with, the federal state of 
Mecklenburg-Western Pomerania (ticker: MECVOR) got the ball rolling shortly after going 
to press with the last edition of our publication by issuing its first – and probably also last – 
EUR benchmark bond in the current year worth EUR 500m (8y) at ms +20bp in line with 
the guidance (order book: EUR 900m). As per the relevant mandate, Wirtschafts- und 
Infrastrukturbank Hessen (ticker: WIBANK) immediately afterwards approached investors 
with a bond issue worth EUR 500m, which featured a maturity of ten years. The order 
book for this transaction – a bond issue for which we published accompanying research – 
totalled EUR 1.3bn at the end of der marketing phase. Ultimately, the bond was printed 
two basis points tighter compared with the guidance at ms +29bp. Saxony-Anhalt (ticker: 
SACHAN) was another German sub-sovereign we welcomed to the SSA primary market 
yesterday for the first time during the current year. This federal state placed a bond worth 
EUR 1bn (10y) at ms +25bp (guidance: ms +27bp area, order book: EUR 4bn). On the same 
day, the Canadian Province of Manitoba (ticker: MP) was a sub-sovereign from across the 
Atlantic to also make a high-profile appearance by issuing a bond worth EUR 1bn at  
ms +46bp (10y, guidance: ms +50bp area). Meanwhile, the French agency Île-de-France 
Mobilités (ticker: IDFMOB) ensured fresh supply in the ESG segment with an issue of a 
European green bond (EuGB), opting for a maturity of 20 years. A total of EUR 1bn was 
placed at OAT +13bp, which equated to around ms +98bp as at the time of issue (guidance: 
OAT +17bp area, order book: EUR 7.6bn). Conversely, the European Investment Bank 
(ticker: EIB) yesterday decided to go with a shorter maturity (compared with the other 
bond issues seen during the trading week under review at any rate) of five years. It raised 
EUR 5bn under its EARN programme at ms +7bp. The order book amounted to EUR 55.5bn 
at the end of the marketing phase. Consequently, the bid-to-cover ratio was 11.1x. One 
day earlier, market participants had directed their gaze towards another European supra-
national when the European Union (ticker: EU) increased three of its bond issues as part of 
its first bond auction in H1/2026 (cf. funding plan). The amount of its 2030 bond (coupon: 
2.5%) was increased by around EUR 2.3bn and that of its 2035 bond (coupon: 3.375%) by 
EUR 2.4bn. At the same time, the 2040 security (coupon: 3.625%) was increased by around 
EUR 1.7bn. The bid-to-cover ratios came to 1.28x and 1.56x respectively, as well as 1.34x 
for the tap issue of the 2040 bond. In view of a new mandate already having been issued, 
we also expect to see the following transaction relatively soon: the Spanish autonomous 
community of the Basque Country (ticker: BASQUE) intends to place a EUR benchmark in 
the form of a sustainability bond with a maturity of ten years. 

Issuer Country Timing ISIN Maturity Size Spread Rating ESG 
MP CA 27.01. XS3285529148 10.0y 1.00bn ms +46bp - / Aa2 / A+ - 
IDFMOB FR 27.01. FR0014015XO5 20.0y 1.00bn ms +98bp A+ / - / - X 
EIB SNAT 27.01. EU000A4EPCA0 5.3y 5.00bn ms +7bp AAA / Aaa / AAA - 
SACHAN DE 27.01. DE000A460QB0 10.0y 1.00bn ms +25bp AAA / Aa1 / - - 
WIBANK DE 21.01. DE000A3SJZ68 10.0y 0.50bn ms +29bp - / - / AA+ - 
MECVOR DE 21.01. DE000A460F53 8.0y 0.50bn ms +20bp AAA / - / - - 

Source: Bloomberg, NORD/LB Floor Research (Rating: Fitch / Moody’s / S&P) 

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13877?cHash=aadef88a7a733c7daa7246407ffb69e4
https://portail-idfm.cdn.prismic.io/portail-idfm/Z5zvVpbqstJ9-GTq_IDFMEuGBFiched%27informationDEFINITIVEISIN.pdf
https://commission.europa.eu/strategy-and-policy/eu-budget/eu-borrower-investor-relations/funding-plans_en
https://www.euskadi.eus/contenidos/informacion/7071/es_2333/2026/2025-Sustainable-Financing-Framework-eng-.pdf


10 / Covered Bond & SSA View // 28 January 2026  
 

 

Covered Bonds 
CB jurisdiction in the spotlight – Austria 
Authors: Lukas Kühne // Dr Norman Rudschuck, CIIA 

 

 
A look at the covered bond market in Austria 

 Austria is one of the most established covered bond markets throughout the world; in ad-
dition to EUR benchmark issuers, it also has one of the world’s most active EUR sub-
benchmark segments. This status was underlined last week by Oberösterreichische 
Landesbank’s successful new issue in the amount of EUR 250m. With a view to the total 
outstanding volume of covered bonds, Austria ranks in 11th place at around EUR 113bn as 
at 31 December 2024 based on data provided by the ECBC. However, in comparison with 
the outstanding EUR benchmark volume, Austria ranks in 5th place, having placed bonds 
worth EUR 62.1bn. The difference in rankings is attributable, among other factors, to the 
substantial issuance of covered bonds from Denmark, Sweden and Norway in their domes-
tic currencies. In this focus article in the present edition of our weekly publication, we 
would like to provide an overview of the covered bond market in Austria, but we will start 
by looking briefly at the country’s economic situation, property market and banking mar-
ket. 

EUR BMK by jurisdiction (EURbn) 
 

Inflation trend 
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Source: Market data, Bloomberg, NORD/LB Floor Research 

 
The macro picture: inflation higher than the EU average, GDP growth picking up slightly 

 While inflation in most Eurozone countries is approaching the ECB’s 2% target, it is current-
ly significantly higher in Austria, at 3.8% (December 2025). The Austrian National Bank 
(OeNB) identifies the inflation rates in the service and energy sectors as the key factor driv-
ing this divergence. According to the OeNB, the phasing out of government support 
measures, in particular, has led to an increase in energy inflation. The Austrian monetary 
authorities are forecasting that inflation will fall sharply to 2.4% in 2026. Following two 
years of recession, economic growth is slowly picking up once more but projections from 
the Austrian central bank indicate that, at 0.6% in 2025, it will remain well below the 1.4% 
GDP growth in the Eurozone that is anticipated by the ECB.  
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The banking market in Austria: regional focus and high capital ratios  

 The Austrian banking sector is similar to that in Germany in that it can be divided into three 
major groups: Volksbanks and Raiffeisen banks, savings banks and private banks. These 
three groups account for almost 90% of all banking assets in Austria, of which around 40% 
alone are attributable to the Volksbanks and Raiffeisen banks. In its Financial Stability Re-
port, the OeNB states that banks in Austria succeeded in significantly increasing their CET1 
ratios in 2025. Accordingly, the average CET1 ratio stood at 17.5% at the end of Q3/2025, 
which is 1.2 percentage points above the EU average. At the same time, Austrian banks 
achieved their third highest half-year earnings ever in H1/2025. Moreover, the balance 
sheets of the banks continued expanding as well. On the liabilities side, this growth was 
predominantly driven by customer deposits (Q3/2025: around 51% of bank liabilities), 
which reached a new record high. In contrast, growth on the assets side resulted from in-
creased lending as well as an increase in equity positions and bond holdings. In some cases, 
the banks focus heavily on specific Austrian regions. In addition to Austria, banking markets 
in CESEE states (Central, Eastern and Southeastern Europe) are also of major importance 
for some banks. 

AT: breakdown of assets by bank category 
 

AT: OeNB’s property price index 
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Source: Austrian National Bank (OeNB), NORD/LB Floor Research 

 
Focus on the property market: demand for loans is picking up 

 As in many other European countries, prices on the Austrian residential property market 
trended downwards between the end of 2022 and the beginning of 2025. The OeNB’s resi-
dential property price index only recorded a slight upturn again in 2025. However, this 
correction should not hide the fact that property prices still remain at a historically high 
level. The results of the Bank Lending Survey (BLS) reflect a prolonged increase in demand 
for loans in Austria, while the surveyed banks do not expect demand for loans to drop sud-
denly either. The situation on the CRE market is rather different. According to the results of 
the BLS, demand for loans from companies rose for the first time in three years in 
Q3/2025. According to the OeNB, this increase is primarily supported by long-term loans, 
with the focus on loans to finance investment. In contrast, there was no increase in de-
mand from companies for short-term loans in Q3. The banks questioned for the BLS do not 
expect any reversal in this trend in the near future.  

https://www.ecb.europa.eu/stats/ecb_surveys/bank_lending_survey/html/index.en.html
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 EUR BMK: 13 active issuers with an outstanding volume of EUR 62.1bn  
 In terms of the EUR benchmark segment on which we focus, Austria is one of the largest 

markets with its outstanding volume of EUR 62.1bn. The volume is spread across 100 out-
standing bonds issued by 13 entities. Since its acquisition of KNAB (Netherlands), BAWAG 
has been the largest Austrian issuer with an outstanding volume of EUR 13.9bn and 22 
benchmarks. Of these, three (outstanding volume: EUR 1.5bn) were issued by KNAB as 
covered bonds under Dutch law. BAWAG currently has three covered bond programmes. 
The two programmes acquired from KNAB (formerly soft bullet and CPT) were previously 
merged into one soft bullet covered bond programme. Besides the “KNAB pool”, the bank 
has a mortgage-backed and public-sector backed cover pool, from which EUR benchmarks 
have already been issued. It is closely followed by Erste Group Bank in second place with 
16 EUR benchmark issues worth EUR 13.3bn. Austria is one of the few markets, besides 
Germany, Belgium and France, in which mortgage-backed benchmarks and covered bonds 
backed by public sector assets have been issued. This sub-market is similar to that in Ger-
many but is far smaller than that for mortgage-backed covered bonds. Accordingly, only 
four issuers currently have at least one outstanding public sector covered bond in the EUR 
benchmark segment (total volume: EUR 6.0bn). These are BAWAG, HYPO NOE as well as 
Kommunalkredit Austria and RLB Niederösterreich-Wien. In the current year, only BAWAG 
has approached the market so far with a dual tranche, placing both a public sector covered 
bond, and one backed by a mortgage cover pool. In total, we are expecting EUR benchmark 
issues in the amount of EUR 9.1bn from Austria in 2026. Given maturities of EUR 8.3bn, this 
would result in slight market growth of EUR 850m. We view macroeconomic developments 
and subdued growth in the property market in Austria as factors limiting the funding re-
quirements of issuers covered by way of covered bond issues. Furthermore, banks in Aus-
tria currently have substantial deposits, which from our perspective is also likely to limit 
the demand for additional capital market funding.  

BMK: issuance volume by issuer (EURbn)  
 

AT: EUR benchmark issues 
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Source: Market data, Bloomberg, NORD/LB Floor Research 
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 Austria’s established EUR sub-benchmark segment 
 After Germany (with an outstanding volume of EUR 14.0bn spread across 54 Bonds), Aus-

tria is the second largest market for EUR sub-benchmarks with a volume of EUR 9.7bn and 
35 bonds. The issuance volume from Austria in this market segment for publicly placed 
bonds worth at least EUR 250m but less than EUR 500m totalled EUR 1.1bn in 2025 (four 
bonds). As a result, last year the issuance volume fell to the lowest level since 2020 accord-
ing to our records. Nevertheless, taking into account the maturities of EUR 850m, the mar-
ket for EUR sub-benchmarks still continued its growth trend. Accordingly, we also view 
developments in the Austrian EUR sub-benchmark segment positively and expect the mar-
ket to continue expanding this year. In line with our expectations, HYPO Oberösterreich 
has already featured in this market segment with an issue of EUR 250m in the first few 
weeks of 2026. 

EUR sub-benchmarks by country (EURbn)  
 

AT: EUR sub-benchmark issues 

14.0; 45.8%

9.7; 31.8%
2.9; 9.4%

1.3; 4.1%

0.8; 2.6%

0.6; 2.0%

0.5; 1.6%

0.3; 1.0%

0.3; 0.8%

0.3; 0.8%

1.3; 4.3%

DE AT FI IT EE IS NO CA SK FR

 

 

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

1.25

1.50

1.75

2.00

2.25

2.50

2.75

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

EU
R

b
n

RZBBAU

RFVORA

RFVBSA

RFLBTI

OBLB

OBERBK

LANTIR

KA

BTV

BSWUES
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 Cover pools feature consistently high OC ratios 
 In a table below, we present the 13 EUR benchmark and six EUR sub-benchmark issuers 

from the covered bond segment with extracts from their official covered bond reporting. It 
is clear that the overcollateralisation (OC) ratios were – with one exception – consistently 
in double digits and often even in excess of 20%. For some issuers, this implied the poten-
tial to place a new issue. Unlike in Germany, where all Pfandbrief programmes were con-
verted to a soft bullet structure following the implementation of the European Covered 
Bond Directive, Austrian banks have an option with regard to repayment structures. In-
creasingly, however, covered bonds with a soft bullet structure are prevailing here, as in 
many other jurisdictions. Accordingly, only one benchmark issuer and four sub-benchmark 
issuers currently still have solely hard bullet covered bonds. An overview can also be gath-
ered from the uniform regulatory classification of benchmarks (risk weight: 10%; “LCR Level 
1”) and sub-benchmarks (20%; “LCR Level 2A”). Covered bond issues in both segments are 
also eligible as collateral in transactions with the ECB and can be marketed under the “Eu-
ropean Covered Bond (Premium)” label. 
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EUR benchmark issuers in Austria 

Issuer Type 
Cover 
Pool 

(EURm) 

Outst. 
Volume 
(EURm) 

OC 
(%) 

LCR level / 
Risk weight 

Maturity 
Type 

Covered Bond 
rating 

(Fitch / Moody’s / S&P) 

Anteil 
CRE 
(%) 

EUR 
(S)BMK  
2026ytd 

EUR 
(S)BMK  

2025 

EUR 
(S)BMK  

2024 

         EURbn / Number of deals 

BAWAG Group 
M 11,176 10,361 7.9 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / -  3.0 

1.25 / 2 - / - 0.75 / 1 
P 2,747 1,550 77.3 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / -  - 

M (NL)3 5,732 4,750 20.7 1 / 10% SB - / - / AAA 0.0 - / - - / - - / - 
Erste Group Bank AG1 M 30,913 25,978 19.0 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / -  29.4 - / - 2.00 / 2 2.00 / 2 

HYPO NOE1  
M 4,232 3,047 38.9 1 / 10% SB - / Aa1 / -  25.8 

- / - 1.00 / 2 1.00 / 2 
P 5,185 4,157 24.7 1 / 10% SB - / Aa1 / -  - 

Hypo Tirol Bank2 M 2,625 1,873 40.1 1 / 10% SB - / Aaa / -  30.1 - / - - / - - / - 
Hypo Vorarlberg Bank2 M 6,526 4,491 45.3 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / -  46.7 - / - 0.50 / 1 0.50 / 1 
Kommunalkredit Austria1 P 1,862 1,407 34.3 1 / 10% HB - / - / AA- - - / - - / - 0.50 / 1 
Raiffeisen Bank International1 M 5,321 3,825 39.1 1 / 10% SB - / Aa1 / - 66.7 - / - - / - - / - 

RLB Niederösterreich-Wien1 M 10,417 7,077 47.2 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / - 39.1 
- / - - / - 0.50 / 1 

P 2,423 1,962 23.5 1 / 10% SB - / Aaa / - - 
RLB OÖ (Cover Pool A)1 M 9,700 4,646 108.8 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / - 30.3 - / - - / - - / - 
RLB Tirol1 M 4,431 2,550 73.8 1 / 10% SB - / Aaa / - 42.5 - / - - / - 0.50 / 1 
RLB Steiermark1 M 8,585 5,295 62.1 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / - 25.3 - / - 0.50 / 1 - / - 
UniCredit Bank Austria2 M 17,584 7,534 133.4 1 / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / - 17.2 - / - - / - 0.75 / 1 
Volksbank Wien2 M 4,955 3,221 53.8 1 / 10% HB - / Aaa / - 22.3 - / - - / - - / - 

EUR sub-benchmark issuers in Austria 

         EURbn / Number of deals 
BTV Vier Länder Bank2 M 836 426 98.4 2A / 10% HB - / - / AAA 33.1 - / - - / - - / - 
Bausparkasse Wüstenrot1 M 2,127 1,595 33.3 2A / 10% HB - / Aaa / -  0.0 - / - 0.25 / 1 - / - 
HYPO Oberösterreich1 M 2,932 2,287 28.3 2A / 10% HB - / - / AA+ 4.2 0.25 / 1 0.25 / 1 0.25 / 1 
Oberbank1 M 4,174 2,877 45.1 2A / 10% HB & SB - / - / AAA 26.5 - / - 0.25 / 1 0.25 / 1 
Raiffeisenverband Salzburg1  M 2,503 1,789 40.0 2A / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / -  30.8 - / - 0.25 / 1 0.25 / 1 
RLB Vorarlberg1  M 4,063 2,313 75.7 2A / 10% HB & SB - / Aaa / - 25.3 - / - - / - 0.30 / 1 

Source: Banks, rating agencies, NORD/LB Floor Research  

1 Cover pool data as at 31 Dec. 2025; 2 Cover pool data as at 30 Sept. 2025; 3 Cover pool data as at 30 Nov. 2025 (formerly KNAB) 

 ESG issuers from Austria: growth potential apparent 
 Three Austrian banks currently have at least one outstanding EUR benchmark issue in the 

green or social sustainability formats. Overall, the volume of outstanding ESG bonds totals 
EUR 3.0bn across five bonds, including four green benchmarks (volume: EUR 2.5bn) and 
one social covered bond (EUR 0.5bn). Three EUR sub-benchmark issuers are also repre-
sented on the market with green covered bonds (outstanding volume: EUR 1.1bn). This 
clearly demonstrates that sustainable covered bond issues are of great significance for 
Austrian issuers. This is true, in particular, against the backdrop of the efforts at EU level in 
recent years to simplify key aspects of the European framework and to create a new 
standard for green deals with the Omnibus Package and the EU Green Bond Standard. To 
be able to assess the potential of Austrian issuers’ sustainable bonds more accurately, we 
also include EUR benchmark issues in senior format in our analysis. According to our data-
base, the volume of outstanding senior bonds from Austria in a sustainability format (green 
or sustainable) totals around EUR 7.8bn. Without exception, these are senior preferred 
bonds, of which the majority of the issues (outstanding volume: EUR 7.3bn) were issued as 
green bonds. HYPO NOE ranks as one of the regular issuers of green senior bonds in this 
market segment. For example, the bank was most recently active in this segment in Febru-
ary 2025, when it successfully placed an EUR benchmark worth EUR 500m. We also deduce 
further growth potential for sustainable covered bond issues from Austria from the sub-
stantial issuance volume of unsecured green bonds. 
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 Spread tightening trends are slowly running out of steam 
 Last year, Austrian covered bonds followed the general movement in spreads on the market, 

recording sharp falls across all maturity segments in our generic analysis. Having continued 
in the first few weeks of the new year, there are signs that this trend is slowly bottoming out 
in our opinion. Accordingly, we currently believe that there is very little chance that spreads 
will tighten further on the secondary market. In comparison with German Pfandbriefe, Aus-
trian covered bonds offer a certain pick-up. Nevertheless, the spread difference between 
Austrian covered bonds and Pfandbriefe shrank over the last twelve months. We do not, 
however, attribute this phenomenon to a specific development in Austria, but rather to the 
general trend of spread compression between the different covered bond jurisdictions. Fun-
damentally speaking, differences between individual cover pools seem to be less important. 
The relatively high proportion of commercial cover pool assets in Austria compared with 
other jurisdictions (with the exception of Germany) is not currently reflected in spread con-
cessions either in our opinion. Rather, such considerations are overshadowed by the gener-
ally positive sentiment. Furthermore, most cover pools have low LTV values, indicating high 
credit quality. From a relative value perspective, many Austrian investors focus on the 
spread between covered bonds and Austrian government bonds, which has been largely 
stable in recent months. This indicates that Austrian covered bonds still represent an attrac-
tive investment option for domestic investors. The home bias among covered bond inves-
tors observed in many covered bond jurisdictions is therefore likely to remain significant for 
Austria too. A possible reduction in the risk weight from 10% to 5%, which is currently under 
discussion as part of the revision of the framework for securitisations, could compress 
spreads further in future and also have significant repercussions for the spreads on Austrian 
covered bonds. 

Spread trend AT (generic) 
 

Spread cross-country: AT vs. DE (generic) 
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Source: Market data, Bloomberg, NORD/LB Floor Research 
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 Conclusion and outlook 
 The Austrian covered bond market is without doubt one of the world’s most important 

EUR benchmark markets. Many issuers are also actively engaged in placing EUR sub-
benchmarks on the market. The combination of public sector cover pools and mortgage-
backed cover pools is only comparable with the German Pfandbrief market in this form. 
The same also applies to the proportion of commercial assets in some issuers’ cover pools. 
We expect only slight growth in Austria’s EUR benchmark segment in 2026. With new is-
sues projected to come in at EUR 9.1bn, set against maturities of EUR 8.3bn, this would 
result in net new issuance volume of EUR 850m. With regard to spreads, we currently ex-
pect them to bottom out, meaning that there will be little potential for further spread per-
formance. The possible reduction in the risk weight for European covered bonds from 10% 
to 5% could get spreads moving out of their current fixed pattern. We also identify further 
growth potential for sustainable covered bonds from Austria. This is particularly apparent 
from looking at issues of green senior preferred bonds. 
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SSA/Public Issuers 
34th meeting of the Stability Council 
Authors: Dr Norman Rudschuck, CIIA // Tobias Cordes, CIIA // with assistance from Hauke Redenius 

 

 Foreword on the Stability Council and reform of the Stability and Growth Pact 
 The Stability Council, a joint body operated by the federal government (Bund) and federal 

states (Laender), convened for its 34th meeting on 09 December 2025. The meeting was 
chaired by the Finance Minister of Rhineland-Palatinate, Dr Marcus Optendrenk, and by 
State Secretary Dr Rolf Bösinger representing the Federal Minister of Finance. The estab-
lishment of the Stability Council can be traced back to the Federalism Reform II (Föderal-
ismusreform II), since which time its existence has been governed by Article 109a of the 
Basic Law (GG). The Stability Council fulfilled its vital monitoring function with its resolu-
tions on compliance with the respective debt brake at the level of both Bund and Laender 
as well as on budgetary surveillance to prevent impending budgetary emergencies. In the 
press release covering the 34th meeting, the Stability Council subordinated budgetary sur-
veillance of Bund and Laender to the borrowing opportunities created in March 2025 for 
the first time. It focused on the transparency surrounding the scope and utilisation of the 
additional financial leeway. New borrowing of over EUR 180bn was resolved for the 2026 
federal budget, including for defence expenditure (EUR 58bn) and investments from the 
Special Fund for Infrastructure and Climate Neutrality (EUR 58bn). The newly introduced 
structural debt component was also used by several sub-sovereigns for the first time at 
Laender level. At the same time, the Stability Council stated that the validity of debt brake 
monitoring was significantly restricted by the repeated budgetary emergencies since 2020. 
During this period, the debt brake could only be complied with on numerous occasions by 
recourse to emergency-related borrowing. Given this, the Stability Council believes there is 
a need for further review and adjustments to the monitoring systems, especially with re-
gard to the scope for new borrowing. Schleswig-Holstein, Brandenburg and Hamburg were 
classified as anomalous in terms of compliance with the debt brake in the current monitor-
ing period. The metrics for Berlin – in addition to Bremen, which is still undergoing a debt 
restructuring programme – also point to an impending budgetary emergency, which is 
essentially associated with utilisation of the new structural borrowing opportunities. 

 
Compliance with debt brake at federal level 

 Having made use of the exception clause for unusual emergency situations in the years 
2020-2023, the Bund is set to comply with the requirements of the debt brake under fed-
eral law once again in 2024-2026. This is based on the amendment to Art. 109(3) GG, 
which came into effect in March 2025 and which allows the Bund structural net borrowing 
of up to 0.35% of GDP and an exemption for defence expenditure. The Stability Council’s 
monitoring rulebook was adjusted accordingly in October 2025. While the structural fi-
nancing balance breaches the upper limit in 2023, it otherwise remains below the thresh-
olds both in the current budget situation and in the financial planning period. Accordingly, 
the financial analysis does not reveal any anomaly for the purposes of the Stability Council. 
Regardless of formal compliance with the debt brake, the Stability Report produced by the 
Bund refers to an increasing need for budgetary action from 2027 that will limit the scope 
for fiscal action. 
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Stability Council reviews based on individual stability reports 

 
As part of its regular budgetary monitoring procedures, the Stability Council reviewed the 
budgetary situation at both Bund and Laender level on the basis of their respective stabil-
ity reports. In Bremen, the metrics continue to point to an impending budgetary emergen-
cy. In its resolution of 16 December 2022, the Stability Council had already noted that the 
Hanseatic city was facing the threat of a budgetary emergency. In the latest meeting it 
again stated that the current data indicate that it will fail to achieve the agreed restructur-
ing by the end of the programme, especially as a consequence of the planned utilisation of 
the newly introduced structural borrowing mechanism. At the same time, it referred to the 
limited validity of the restructuring report that had been presented, as key budgetary poli-
cy and financial policy resolutions were not adopted until after it had been presented. 
Assuming that the objective remains to ensure a sustained lack of anomalies in the metrics 
system, the Evaluation Committee will be asked, together with Bremen, to review possible 
adjustments to the restructuring programme without prejudice in 2026. 

 
Number of anomalies up again slightly 

 
The persistent weakness of the German economy is also affecting the finances and finan-
cial planning of the German Laender. The number of anomalies identified has risen from 
22 to 25 compared with the meeting in December 2024. The peak value of 29 anomalies 
was registered in 2011, while the lowest number, 16 anomalies, was first determined in 
2019. The Stability Council identifies an anomaly as soon as one of the key metrics (budget 
balance, credit financing ratio, interest/tax ratio, debt level) breaches the permitted level 
several times in one of the analysis periods (1. Current situation = last two financial years 
and current financial year; 2. Planning = financial planning of the coming years). Since 
2020, an updated system to assess the budgetary situation has been used. The new ver-
sion can be accessed here. For information on the role of the Stability Council, please refer 
to our Issuer Guide – German Laender 2025. 

Anomalies identified by the Stability Council 

 Budget balance Credit financing ratio Interest-tax ratio Debt level 

 Current 
situation 

Planning 
Current 

situation 
Planning 

Current 
situation 

Planning 
Current 

situation 
Planning 

Baden-Wuerttemberg No No No No No No No No 

Bavaria No No No No No No No No 

Brandenburg Yes No Yes No No No No No 

Hesse No No No No No No No No 

Mecklenburg-Western P. No No No No No No No No 

Lower Saxony No No No No No No No No 

North Rhine-Westphalia No No No No Yes No No No 

Rhineland-Palatinate No No No No No No No No 

Saarland No No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Saxony No No No No No No No No 

Saxony-Anhalt No No No No Yes No Yes Yes 

Schleswig-Holstein No No No No Yes No Yes Yes 

Thuringia No No No No No No No No 

Berlin Yes Yes No Yes No No Yes Yes 

Bremen Yes No No No Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Hamburg No Yes No Yes No No No No 

Source: Stability Council, NORD/LB Floor Research 

 

https://www.stabilitaetsrat.de/DE/Beschluesse-und-Beratungsunterlagen/20221216_26.Sitzung/Sitzung20221216_node.html
https://www.stabilitaetsrat.de/DE/Beschluesse-und-Beratungsunterlagen/20191213_20.Sitzung/Sitzung20191213_node.html
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13594?cHash=41cc75bc5ca8056a6dd5e049e3657d8b
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Structural budget balance in EUR per capita 

Target

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Baden-Wuerttemberg 113 -81 -223 no -228 203 224 - no

Bavaria 69 -29 -259 no 58 61 49 - no

Brandenburg -217 -506 -593 yes -582 -375 -372 - no

Hesse 15 -196 -312 no -257 -232 -191 -174 no

Mecklenburg-Western P. 210 388 -218 no -37 -45 281 283 no

Lower Saxony 398 206 -334 no -504 -278 -251 -224 no

North Rhine-Westphalia -121 98 -91 no -282 -72 26 25 no

Rhineland-Palatinate 150 233 -221 no -95 -35 28 28 no

Saarland -225 648 78 no -24 -70 -38 -62 no

Saxony 118 242 -27 no 98 380 387 390 no

Saxony-Anhalt -1 418 -325 no -262 71 122 - no

Schleswig-Holstein -86 -95 -359 no -331 -250 -168 -139 no

Thuringia -111 76 -433 no -360 -420 94 - no

Berlin -178 -350 -620 yes -786 -632 -159 -98 yes

Bremen -485 -892 -566 yes -581 -319 17 42 no

Hamburg 773 -64 -180 no -511 -823 -1,224 - yes

Laender average* 45 19 -229 -293 -177 -73 7

Threshold (universal) -155 -181 -429 -479 -479 -479 -479

Current Limit 

violations

Financial planning Limit 

violations

 

* The Laender average from 2026 was determined on the basis of estimates. Red = Violation of permitted threshold values; several times = value exceeded 
Source: Stability Council, NORD/LB Floor Research 

Credit financing ratio in % 

Target

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Baden-Wuerttemberg 0.1 -1.5 1.2 no 0.1 -1.7 -2.0 - no

Bavaria -1.1 -0.1 -0.3 no -1.0 -1.0 -0.9 - no

Brandenburg 6.7 1.2 5.8 yes 7.2 5.6 5.5 - no

Hesse -1.9 6.5 3.9 no 3.9 3.5 3.3 3.0 no

Mecklenburg-Western P. -2.2 -9.1 -1.1 no 0.8 0.7 -2.9 -2.8 no

Lower Saxony -3.8 -0.5 4.6 no 4.5 3.8 3.3 2.8 no

North Rhine-Westphalia 1.0 -2.1 1.7 no 4.5 1.2 -0.2 -0.1 no

Rhineland-Palatinate 1.5 -3.0 -1.0 no 1.4 0.4 -0.6 -0.5 no

Saarland 4.4 -9.9 -6.5 no 1.6 1.5 1.6 1.7 no

Saxony -6.8 -7.7 -4.2 no -4.4 -6.3 -6.4 -6.3 no

Saxony-Anhalt 0.8 -3.1 5.4 no 4.4 1.1 0.5 - no

Schleswig-Holstein -5.1 0.6 4.0 no 4.5 4.1 2.8 2.2 no

Thuringia -0.4 -0.9 2.2 no 5.9 3.7 -1.4 - no

Berlin 1.3 2.6 2.2 no 8.8 8.5 6.8 6.2 yes

Bremen -1.7 13.0 4.2 no 3.0 1.8 -0.4 -0.1 no

Hamburg -14.2 -2.7 10.1 no 11.7 15.9 17.9 - yes

Laender average* -1.5 -0.7 1.7 3.6 2.7 1.7 0.6

Threshold (universal) 1.5 2.3 4.7 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.7

Current Limit 

violations

Financial planning Limit 

violations

 

* The Laender average from 2026 was determined on the basis of estimates. Red = Violation of permitted threshold values; several times = value exceeded 
Source: Stability Council, NORD/LB Floor Research 
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Interest/tax ratio in % 

Target

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Baden-Wuerttemberg 2.3 1.3 2.3 no 2.6 2.5 2.7 - no

Bavaria 0.6 0.6 1.5 no 1.6 1.9 2.1 - no

Brandenburg 1.6 1.8 2.7 no 3.1 3.3 3.5 - no

Hesse 2.9 3.2 3.9 no 4.3 5.1 5.4 5.6 no

Mecklenburg-Western P. 3.3 2.1 2.1 no 2.2 2.6 2.9 3.0 no

Lower Saxony 1.6 2.0 3.4 no 3.4 3.8 4.1 4.2 no

North Rhine-Westphalia 3.8 4.5 4.5 yes 4.9 5.2 5.3 5.2 no

Rhineland-Palatinate 2.0 2.0 2.8 no 3.1 3.1 3.3 3.3 no

Saarland 5.2 4.9 5.7 yes 5.8 6.2 6.5 6.4 yes

Saxony 0.2 0.4 0.5 no 0.8 1.1 1.3 1.4 no

Saxony-Anhalt 3.8 4.0 3.4 yes 3.8 4.5 4.9 - no

Schleswig-Holstein 3.6 4.3 4.0 yes 4.0 4.0 4.4 4.6 no

Thuringia 2.3 2.1 2.4 no 2.7 3.1 2.9 - no

Berlin 2.6 2.5 4.3 no 4.4 5.0 5.7 6.1 no

Bremen 9.7 8.8 8.2 yes 6.8 6.3 6.5 6.4 yes

Hamburg 2.7 2.3 2.6 no 3.5 4.4 5.5 - no

Laender average* 2.7 2.6 2.7 3.6 3.9 4.2 4.6

Threshold (non-city states) 3.5 3.5 4.4 5.4 5.4 5.4 5.4

Threshold (city states) 3.7 3.8 4.7 5.7 5.7 5.7 5.7

Current Limit 

violations

Financial planning Limit 

violations

 

* The Laender average from 2026 was determined on the basis of estimates. Red = Violation of permitted threshold values; several times = value exceeded 
Source: Stability Council, NORD/LB Floor Research 

Debt level in EUR per capita 

Target

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Baden-Wuerttemberg 5,301 5,317 5,408 no 5,434 5,441 5,433 - no

Bavaria 2,735 2,760 2,756 no 2,716 2,676 2,636 - no

Brandenburg 7,136 7,858 8,241 no 8,731 9,088 9,456 - no

Hesse 6,399 7,063 7,347 no 7,611 7,856 8,088 8,306 no

Mecklenburg-Western P. 7,513 7,195 7,195 no 7,371 7,547 7,474 7,401 no

Lower Saxony 7,940 8,031 8,292 no 8,566 8,793 8,992 9,166 no

North Rhine-Westphalia 9,070 8,967 9,057 no 9,303 9,303 9,280 9,256 no

Rhineland-Palatinate 7,247 8,018 7,958 no 8,042 8,071 8,036 8,002 no

Saarland 16,757 16,823 16,386 yes 16,460 16,533 16,607 16,680 yes

Saxony 3,259 3,193 3,165 no 3,137 3,016 2,896 2,775 no

Saxony-Anhalt 10,173 10,065 10,593 yes 11,074 11,337 11,569 - yes

Schleswig-Holstein 10,441 10,675 10,902 yes 11,158 11,384 11,583 11,755 yes

Thuringia 7,132 7,060 7,209 no 7,620 7,881 7,794 - no

Berlin 15,649 16,789 17,055 yes 18,114 19,156 19,985 20,759 yes

Bremen 32,854 33,111 33,484 yes 33,735 33,851 33,711 33,717 yes

Hamburg 11,930 11,859 13,095 no 14,587 16,744 19,291 - no

Laender average* 7,460 7,614 7,744 10,854 11,167 11,427 12,782

Threshold (non-city states) 9,698 9,899 10,068 10,168 10,268 10,368 10,468

Threshold (city states) 16,411 16,752 17,038 17,138 17,238 17,338 17,438

Current Limit 

violations

Financial planning Limit 

violations

 

* The Laender average from 2026 was determined on the basis of estimates. Red = Violation of permitted threshold values; several times = value exceeded 
Source: Stability Council, NORD/LB Floor Research 
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 No impending budgetary emergency in Saarland – Stability Council concludes review pro-
cess 

 
As part of its regular monitoring of budgets, the Stability Council had set up an evaluation 
committee in line with Section 4(2) of the Stability Council Act (StabiRatG) on the basis of 
the stability report, as the metrics in the period 2022-2024 indicated an impending budget-
ary emergency. The anomalies were largely attributable to a special effect in the context of 
payments within the framework of the VAT one-stop shop (OSS) process in 2023 that had 
no permanent budgetary impact in the assessment of the Stability Council. This assessment 
was confirmed by the stability report submitted in 2025: there are no longer any anomalies 
in the metrics in the reporting year. On the basis of the evaluation report and the current 
stability report, the Stability Council concludes that there is no impending budgetary emer-
gency in Saarland at present. At the same time, it refers to ongoing structural risks, in par-
ticular, substantial per capita indebtedness and warns that strict budget discipline is re-
quired. 

 Lower Saxony: sound budget and stable debt 

 
And how is our principal shareholder faring? Lower Saxony will exceed the threshold value 
for the budget balance on one occasion in 2026, although this does not constitute a breach 
for the purposes of the Stability Council’s rules. Accordingly, no anomalies will be recorded 
either with respect to the current budget situation or financial planning as a whole, which is 
an indicator of Lower Saxony’s fiscal stability. Its sound budgetary management in recent 
years means that Lower Saxony is in a position to cope with the financial challenges arising 
from the COVID-19 pandemic, the flooding seen over the Christmas period in 2023 and ge-
opolitical crises. While Lower Saxony is still reporting a positive structural budget balance in 
2023 and 2024 – thanks to the repayment of emergency loans – it slides into negative terri-
tory in 2025 and will fall below the Stability Council’s threshold values in 2026 according to 
current planning. Regardless of this, both the 2026 budget recently adopted by Lower Sax-
ony’s state parliament and its medium-term financial planning are consistent with the re-
quirements of the debt brake. 

 Conclusion 

 
The 34th meeting of the Stability Council was dominated by changes to the fiscal framework 
resulting from multiple crises and the latest reforms to debt rules. Despite the newly per-
missible scope for borrowing, the financial situation in German Laender remains compara-
tively robust overall, although an increase in anomalies has been apparent since 2023 which 
points to increasing structural problems. Following the record low of 16 anomalies in 2022, 
this number rose to 20 in 2023, 22 in 2024 and 25 in 2025. It peaked in 2011 at 29 anoma-
lies. For the Free Hanseatic City of Bremen, the metrics continue to point towards an immi-
nent budgetary emergency. Although the restructuring programme created an institutional 
framework, the current metrics show deviations from the agreed restructuring measures 
meaning that the objectives of the programme have not been achieved at present. In Saar-
land, however, the anomaly detected in the previous year has not been confirmed in the 
current reporting cycle. At present, the Stability Council sees no impending budgetary 
emergency, but warns that increased budgetary discipline is required in response to ongo-
ing structural risks, especially those posed by substantial per capita indebtedness. 

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13005?cHash=def9cd86c8535d6fb5f93509d39e35b3
https://www.mf.niedersachsen.de/startseite/aktuelles/presseinformationen/niedersachsen-kann-zukunft-landtag-beschliesst-mit-haushalt-2026-historisches-investitionspaket-247447.html


22 / Covered Bond & SSA View // 28 January 2026  
 

 

Charts & Figures 
Covered Bonds 
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Top 10 jurisdictions 
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Source: Market data, Bloomberg, NORD/LB Floor Research 
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EUR benchmark maturities by month EUR benchmark maturities by year 
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Spread development by country Covered bond performance (Total return) 
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Spread overview1 
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Source: Market data, Bloomberg, NORD/LB Floor Research 1 Time to maturity 1 ≤ y ≤ 15 
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Charts & Figures 
SSA/Public Issuers 
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Spread development (last 15 issues) 
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Germany (by segments) 

 

France (by risk weight) 
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Charts & Figures 
ECB tracker 

Asset Purchase Programme (APP) 

APP: Portfolio development APP: Portfolio structure 

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

O
ct

-1
4

A
p

r-
15

O
ct

-1
5

A
p

r-
16

O
ct

-1
6

A
p

r-
17

O
ct

-1
7

A
p

r-
18

O
ct

-1
8

A
p

r-
19

O
ct

-1
9

A
p

r-
20

O
ct

-2
0

A
p

r-
21

O
ct

-2
1

A
p

r-
22

O
ct

-2
2

A
p

r-
23

O
ct

-2
3

A
p

r-
24

O
ct

-2
4

A
p

r-
25

O
ct

-2
5

EU
R

b
n

ABSPP CBPP3 CSPP PSPP
 

0.1% 9.1%

10.7%

80.1%

ABSPP

CBPP3

CSPP

PSPP

 

Expected monthly redemptions (in EURm) 

Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Jul-26 Aug-26 Sep-26 Oct-26 Nov-26 Dec-26
Jan-26 -

Dec-26
2025 2026

Jan-26 -

Dec-26

APP 17,119 41,523 32,837 51,023 29,020 25,281 27,197 14,893 19,219 25,849 34,527 10,448 328,936 332,840 328,936 328,936

PSPP 8,318 34,465 25,111 42,657 21,135 17,964 24,306 12,570 12,097 18,215 28,397 7,420 252,655 252,566 252,655 252,655

CSPP 3,815 2,926 5,886 4,562 6,820 4,857 1,245 684 3,610 4,069 2,398 1,741 42,613 33,961 42,613 42,613

CBPP3 4,740 3,911 1,575 3,685 1,003 2,317 1,554 1,566 3,281 3,123 3,692 1,216 31,663 42,332 31,663 31,663

ABSPP 246 221 265 119 62 143 92 73 231 442 40 71 2,005 3,981 2,005 2,005

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50,000

55,000

 

PEPP: Portfolio development PEPP: Portfolio structure 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

A
p

r-
2

0

A
u

g-
2

0

D
e

c-
20

A
p

r-
2

1

A
u

g-
2

1

D
e

c-
21

A
p

r-
2

2

A
u

g-
2

2

D
e

c-
22

A
p

r-
2

3

A
u

g-
2

3

D
e

c-
23

A
p

r-
2

4

A
u

g-
2

4

D
e

c-
24

A
p

r-
2

5

A
u

g-
2

5

D
e

c-
25

EU
R

b
n

Asset Backed Securities Covered Bonds Corporate Bonds

Commercial Paper Public Sector Securities
 

0.0%
0.4% 2.8%

0.0%

96.8%

Asset Backed Securities

Covered Bonds

Corporate Bonds

Commercial Paper

Public Sector Securities

 

Source: ECB, NORD/LB Floor Research 



32 / Covered Bond & SSA View // 28 January 2026  
 

 

Charts & Figures 
Cross Asset 

 

ECB key interest rates 

 

Inflation development in the euro area 
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Appendix 
Overview of latest Covered Bond & SSA View editions 
 

Publication Topics 

02/2026 // 21 January ▪ The covered bond universe of Moody’s: an overview 

▪ Review: EUR ESG benchmarks 2025 in the SSA segment 

01/2026 // 14 January ▪ Annual review of 2025 – Covered Bonds 

▪ SSA: Annual review of 2025 

43/2025 // 17 December ▪ Cross Asset: Dutch pension funds in the spotlight 

42/2025 // 10 December ▪ Focus on spread relationships: Covereds vs. Seniors 

▪ Teaser: Beyond Bundeslaender – Belgium 

41/2025 // 03 December ▪ The bigger picture – ECB and four daring suppositions 

▪ Our view of the covered bond market heading into 2026 

▪ SSA outlook 2026: More debt, less scope? 

40/2025 // 26 November ▪ Cross Asset // Call for evidence: EU Taxonomy under review 

39/2025 // 19 November ▪ A covered bond view of the Nordics 

▪ Teaser: Issuer Guide – French Agencies 2025 

38/2025 // 12 November ▪ Covereds: Development of the German property market (vdp index) 

▪ Funding strategies of Canadian provinces – an overview 

37/2025 // 05 November ▪ Covereds: Savings banks as primary market issuers 

▪ Auvergne-Rhône-Alpes Region – spotlight on REGRHO 

36/2025 // 29 October ▪ Covereds: A look at the EUR sub-benchmark segment 

▪ SSA: Canadian pension funds in the spotlight 

35/2025 // 22 October ▪ ESG benchmark segment at a crossroads? 

▪ Teaser: Issuer Guide – European Supranationals 2025 

34/2025 // 15 October ▪ Greece: covered bond jurisdiction on the rise? 

▪ Agencies and resolution instruments of the BRRD 

33/2025 // 08 October ▪ Solvency II and covered bonds 

▪ NGEU: Green Bond Dashboard 

32/2025 // 01 October ▪ Teaser: EBA report on the review of the EU covered bond framework 

▪ Update on German municipality bonds: DEUSTD and NRWGK 

31/2025 // 24 September ▪ The rating approach of Morningstar DBRS 

▪ Teaser: Beyond Bundeslaender – Greater Paris (IDF/VDP) 

30/2025 // 03 September ▪ A look at the German banking market 

▪ ECB repo collateral rules and their implications for Supras & Agencies 

29/2025 // 27 August ▪ The rating approach of Standard & Poor’s  

▪ Pension avalanche and municipal debt: Laender under pressure 

28/2025 // 20 August ▪ Transparency requirements §28 PfandBG Q2/2025 

▪ Teaser: Issuer Guide – Spanish Agencies 2025 

27/2025 // 13 August ▪ Covereds – Relative value analysis: a stocktake of the situation 

▪ SSA review: EUR-ESG benchmarks in H1/2025 

NORD/LB: 
Floor Research 

NORD/LB: 
Covered Bond Research 

NORD/LB: 
SSA/Public Issuers Research 

Bloomberg: 
Weekly: DS NDB <GO> 

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13882?cHash=78305ea81410569ea1b963de00288a7a
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13882?cHash=78305ea81410569ea1b963de00288a7a
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13864?cHash=ea3f65793a1e5358eaa0d1436d6e74aa
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13864?cHash=ea3f65793a1e5358eaa0d1436d6e74aa
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13803?cHash=08b5c1eb0ed5371d448a83732f540f8d
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13803?cHash=08b5c1eb0ed5371d448a83732f540f8d
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13792?cHash=00f9480794460e6b8cbcb0011ebcfc08
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13777?cHash=301f2c9cc46cc8b0e729eab1942e07ad
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13764?cHash=04c66477279da334ccb6a1a32e951869
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13749?cHash=cdbb2773e5fa84841cddad183ce66107
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13733?cHash=432af05b5a85ee65739602dab9a96a66
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13695?cHash=ecff6f8c336edb88edc11afc96f5e748
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13695?cHash=ecff6f8c336edb88edc11afc96f5e748
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13681?cHash=73285bfb90e0e65d0c54ef7d13b1317b
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13668?cHash=c24ecf886ce20daf6f8c1ff87bb1be94
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13652?cHash=edd063727271731c8a714cc59efb3644
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13628?cHash=1ee77080f98446a50d3987aeb2196282
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13586?cHash=1e5d9327f68dbf4cfa254bfd6b2973f7
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13563?cHash=edb2911b46754d8d17e045e0fa96d7b7
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13551?cHash=3cf3c3f4261312190842f7d554b56423
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13535?cHash=4e2989d82a5cb58ce163b2d9c10a21c3
https://www.nordlb.com/nordlb/floor-research
https://www.nordlb.com/nordlb/floor-research/covered-bonds
https://www.nordlb.com/nordlb/floor-research/ssa/public-issuers
https://blinks.bloomberg.com/screens/ds%20ndb%20%22Bond%20&%20SSA%22%20in%20headlines
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Appendix 
Publication overview 

 

Covered Bonds:  
 

Issuer Guide – Covered Bonds 2025 

 Risk weights and LCR levels of covered bonds (updated semi-annually) 

 Transparency requirements §28 PfandBG Q3/2025 (quarterly update) 

 Transparency requirements §28 PfandBG Q3/2025 Sparkassen (quarterly update) 

 Covered bonds as eligible collateral for central banks 

 EBA report on the review of the EU covered bond framework 
  

SSA/Public Issuers:  
 

Issuer Guide – German Laender 2025 

 Beyond Bundeslaender: Canadian Provinces 

 Beyond Bundeslaender: Belgium 

 Beyond Bundeslaender: Greater Paris (IDF/VDP)  

 Beyond Bundeslaender: Spanish regions 

 Issuer Guide – European Supranationals 2025 

 Issuer Guide – Non-European Supranationals (MDBs) 2025 

 
Issuer Guide – German Agencies 2025 

 Issuer Guide – French Agencies 2025 

 Issuer Guide – Nordic Agencies 2025 

 Issuer Guide – Dutch Agencies 2025 

 Issuer Guide – Austrian Agencies 2025 

 Issuer Guide – Spanish Agencies 2025 

  

Fixed Income Specials:  
 

ESG-Update 2025 

 NO! You joyful… pause! – ECB keeps key rates unchanged 
  

NORD/LB: 
Floor Research 

NORD/LB: 
Covered Bond Research 

NORD/LB: 
SSA/Public Issuers Research 

Bloomberg: 
Weekly: DS NDB <GO> 

https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13780?cHash=5d2e7f81d884af30b48ae71fc06bb9f5
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13288?cHash=6e3bd3237dee7f1f1f0d29e6d72c324b
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13787?cHash=737707f625d5bd16056ad22da74b00ca
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13789?cHash=1dfb323bba4232baf06c4052d2036b49
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13201?cHash=011600c2504c1bb3d3cd20f83b9c63c3
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13661?cHash=29ecd6c45c4bd751fa437cd12fae9f2b
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13594?cHash=41cc75bc5ca8056a6dd5e049e3657d8b
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-12551?cHash=c46c9314d8c5e8cda672bcf11895c2c8
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13023?cHash=da3dbfeb45aba1e6b44db51a97141266
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13633?cHash=8fb78d1c4e254382816086911d37a590
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-12848?cHash=d8bd86181b177fcdb511a372e3512ea1
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13702?cHash=bf1f72309d96b45376941f18f51ae73c
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13234?cHash=8675183a8ca49f167c79e8ea512d7ed4
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13526?cHash=701f25f8cf23e12cb432ae895e082d31
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13768?cHash=c0d314b15c633117cfdaa4762340c254
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13359?cHash=1a717d9e7f69a0ddea0d7c116cbd9b2b
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13408?cHash=ca3c7d3e95bbe7b41b789f0386d2d60c
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13408?cHash=ca3c7d3e95bbe7b41b789f0386d2d60c
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13555?cHash=305fd7312a6d5db6bd9004a24bd703f1
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13394?cHash=660929199db8998422c99ae4b7c68dde
https://www.nordlb.com/my-nord/lb-portals/download/research-document-13828?cHash=74d3efbfce0cf214b0ec1028fb7b8dd3
https://www.nordlb.com/nordlb/floor-research
https://www.nordlb.com/nordlb/floor-research/covered-bonds
https://www.nordlb.com/nordlb/floor-research/ssa/public-issuers
https://blinks.bloomberg.com/screens/ds%20ndb%20%22Bond%20&%20SSA%22%20in%20headlines
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Appendix 
Contacts at NORD/LB 

 

Floor Research    
 

Dr Norman Rudschuck, CIIA 

Head of Desk 
+49 511 361-6627 
+49 152 090 24094 
norman.rudschuck@nordlb.de 

Lukas-Finn Frese 

SSA/Public Issuers 
+49 511 361-XXXX 
+49 176 152 89759 
lukas-finn.frese@nordlb.de 

Lukas Kühne 

Covered Bonds/Banks 
+49 511 361-XXXX 
+49 176 152 90932 
lukas.kuehne@nordlb.de 

Tobias Cordes, CIIA 

SSA/Public Issuers 
+49 511 361-XXXX 
+49 162 760 6673 
tobias.cordes@nordlb.de 

  

 

Sales  Trading  

Institutional Sales +49 511 9818-9440 Covereds/SSA +49 511 9818-8040 

Sales Sparkassen & Regionalbanken +49 511 9818-9400 Financials +49 511 9818-9490 

Institutional Sales MM/FX +49 511 361-9460 Governments +49 511 9818-9660 

Fixed Income Relationship  
Management Europe 

+352 452211-515 Länder/Regionen +49 511 9818-9660 

Retail & Structured Products +49 511 361-9420 Frequent Issuers +49 511 9818-9640 

    

Origination & Syndicate  Sales Wholesale Customers  

Origination FI +49 511 9818-6600 Firmenkunden +49 511 361-4003 

Origination Corporates +49 511 361-2911 Asset Finance  +49 511 361-8150 

    

Treasury  Relationship Management  

Liquidity Management/Repos 
+49 511 9818-9620 
+49 511 9818-9650 

Institutionelle Kunden rm-vs@nordlb.de  

  Öffentliche Kunden rm-oek@nordlb.de  

mailto:norman.rudschuck@nordlb.de
mailto:lukas-finn.frese@nordlb.de
mailto:lukas.kuehne@nordlb.de
mailto:tobias.cordes@nordlb.de
mailto:rm-vs@nordlb.de
mailto:rm-oek@nordlb.de
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Disclaimer 
The present report (hereinafter referred to as “information”) was drawn up by NORDDEUTSCHE LANDESBANK GIROZENTRALE (NORD/LB). The supervisory 
authorities responsible for NORD/LB are the European Central Bank (ECB), Sonnemannstraße 20, D-60314 Frankfurt am Main, and the Federal Financial 
Supervisory Authority in Germany (Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleitungsaufsicht; BaFin), Graurheindorfer Str. 108, D-53117 Bonn and Marie-Curie-Str. 24-
28, D-60439 Frankfurt am Main. The present report and the products and services described herein have not been reviewed or approved by the relevant 
supervisory authority. 
 
The present information is addressed exclusively to Recipients in Austria, Belgium, Canada, Cyprus, the Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, 
Germany, Greece, Indonesia, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Korea, Luxembourg, the Netherlands, New Zealand, Poland, Portugal, Singapore, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, 
the Republic of China (Taiwan), Thailand, the United Kingdom and Vietnam (hereinafter referred to as “Relevant Persons” or “Recipients”). The contents of the 
information are disclosed to the Recipients on a strictly confidential basis and, by accepting such information, the Recipients shall agree that they will not 
forward it to third parties, copy and/or reproduce this information without the prior written consent of NORD/LB. The present information is addressed solely 
to the Relevant Persons and any parties other than the Relevant Persons shall not rely on the information contained herein. In particular, neither this infor-
mation nor any copy thereof shall be forwarded or transmitted to the United States of America or its territories or possessions, or distributed to any employees 
or affiliates of Recipients resident in these jurisdictions.  
 
The present information does not constitute financial analysis within the meaning of Art. 36 (1) of the Delegate Regulation (EU) 2017/565, but rather repre-
sents a marketing communication for your general information within the meaning of Art. 36 (2) of this Regulation. Against this background, NORD/LB ex-
pressly points out that this information has not been prepared in accordance with legal provisions promoting the independence of investment research and 
is not subject to any prohibition of trading following the dissemination of investment research. Likewise, this information does not constitute an investment 
recommendation or investment strategy recommendation within the meaning of the Market Abuse Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014.  
 
This report and the information contained herein have been compiled and are provided exclusively for information purposes. The present information is not 
intended as an investment incentive. It is provided for the Recipient’s personal information, subject to the express understanding, which shall be acknowledged 
by the Recipient, that it does not constitute any direct or indirect offer, recommendation, solicitation to purchase, hold or sell or to subscribe for or acquire any 
securities or other financial instruments nor any measure by which financial instruments might be offered or sold. 
 
All actual details, information and statements contained herein were derived from sources considered reliable by NORD/LB. For the preparation of this infor-
mation, NORD/LB uses issuer-specific financial data providers, own estimates, company information and public media. However, since these sources are not 
verified independently, NORD/LB cannot give any assurance as to or assume responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the information contained 
herein. The opinions and prognoses given herein on the basis of these sources constitute a non-binding evaluation of the employees of the Floor Research 
division of NORD/LB. Any changes in the underlying premises may have a material impact on the developments described herein. Neither NORD/LB nor its 
governing bodies or employees can give any assurances as to or assume any responsibility or liability for the accuracy, appropriateness and completeness of this 
information or for any loss of return, any indirect, consequential or other damage which may be suffered by persons relying on the information or any state-
ments or opinions set forth in the present Report (irrespective of whether such losses are incurred due to any negligence on the part of these persons or oth-
erwise). 
 
Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. Exchange rates, price fluctuations of the financial instruments and similar factors may have a 
negative impact on the value and price of and return on the financial instruments referred to herein or any instruments linked thereto. Fees and commissions 
apply in relation to securities (purchase, sell, custody), which reduce the return on investment. An evaluation made on the basis of the historical performance of 
any security does not necessarily provide an indication of its future performance. 
The present information neither constitutes any investment, legal, accounting or tax advice nor any assurance that an investment or strategy is suitable or 
appropriate in the light of the Recipient’s individual circumstances, and nothing in this information constitutes a personal recommendation to the Recipient 
thereof. The securities or other financial instruments referred to herein may not be suitable for the Recipient’s personal investment strategies and objectives, 
financial situation or individual needs. 
 
Moreover, the present report in whole or in part is not a sales or other prospectus. Accordingly, the information contained herein merely constitutes an over-
view and does not form the basis for any potential decision to buy or sell on the part of an investor. A full description of the details relating to the financial 
instruments or transactions which may relate to the subject matter of this report is given in the relevant (financing) documentation. To the extent that the 
financial instruments described herein are NORD/LB’s own issues and subject to the requirement to publish a prospectus, the conditions of issue applicable to 
any individual financial instrument and the relevant prospectus published with respect thereto as well NORD/LB’s relevant registration form, all of which are 
available for download at www.nordlb.de and may be obtained free of charge from NORD/LB, Georgsplatz 1, 30159 Hanover, shall be solely binding. Further-
more, any potential investment decision should be made exclusively on the basis of such (financing) documentation. The present information cannot replace 
personal advice. Before making an investment decision, each Recipient should consult an independent investment adviser for individual investment advice with 
respect to the appropriateness of an investment in financial instruments or investment strategies subject to this information as well as for other and more 
recent information on certain investment opportunities. 
 
Each of the financial instruments referred to herein may involve substantial risks, including capital, interest, index, currency and credit risks in addition to politi-
cal, fair value, commodity and market risks. The financial instruments could experience a sudden and substantial deterioration in value, including a total loss of 
the capital invested. Each transaction should only be entered into on the basis of the relevant investor’s assessment of his or her individual financial situation as 
well as of the suitability and risks of the investment.  



37 / Covered Bond & SSA View // 28 January 2026  
 

 

NORD/LB and its affiliated companies may participate in transactions involving the financial instruments described in the present information or their underly-
ing basis values for their own account or for the account of third parties, may issue other financial instruments with the same or similar features as those of the 
financial instruments presented in this information and may conduct hedging transactions to hedge positions. These measures may affect the price of the 
financial instruments described in the present information. 
 
If the financial instruments presented in this information are derivatives, they may, depending on their structure, have an initial negative market value from the 
customer's perspective at the time the transaction is concluded. NORD/LB further reserves the right to transfer its economic risk from a derivative concluded 
with it to a third party on the market by means of a mirror-image counter transaction. 
 
More detailed information on any commission payments which may be included in the selling price can be found in the “Customer Information on Securities 
Business" brochure, which is available to download at www.nordlb.de. 
 
The information contained in the present report replaces all previous versions of corresponding information and refers exclusively to the time of preparation of 
the information. Future versions of this information will replace this version. NORD/LB is under no obligation to update and/or regularly review the data con-
tained in such information. No guarantee can therefore be given that the information is up-to-date and continues to be correct. 
By making use of this information, the Recipient shall accept the terms and conditions outlined above. 
 
NORD/LB is a member of the protection scheme of Deutsche Sparkassen-Finanzgruppe. Further information for the Recipient is indicated in clause 28 of the 
General Terms and Conditions of NORD/LB or at www.dsgv.de/sicherungssystem. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Australia: 
NORD/LB IS NOT A BANK OR DEPOSIT TAKING INSTITUTION AUTHORISED UNDER THE 1959 BANKING ACT OF AUSTRALIA. IT IS NOT SUPERVISED BY THE AUS-
TRALIAN PRUDENTIAL REGULATION AUTHORITY. NORD/LB does not provide personal advice with this information and does not take into account the objec-
tives, financial situation or needs of the Recipient (other than for the purpose of combating money laundering). 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Austria: 
None of the information contained herein constitutes a solicitation or offer by NORD/LB or its affiliates to buy or sell any securities, futures, options or other 
financial instruments or to participate in any other strategy. Only the published prospectus pursuant to the Austrian Capital Market Act should be the basis for 
any investment decision of the Recipient. For regulatory reasons, products mentioned herein may not be on offer in Austria and therefore not available to 
investors in Austria. Therefore, NORD/LB may not be able to sell or issue these products, nor shall it accept any request to sell or issue these products to inves-
tors located in Austria or to intermediaries acting on behalf of any such investors. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Belgium: 
Evaluations of individual financial instruments on the basis of past performance are not necessarily indicative of future results. It should be noted that the 
reported figures relate to past years. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Canada: 
This report has been prepared solely for information purposes in connection with the products it describes and should not, under any circumstances, be con-
strued as a public offer or any other offer (direct or indirect) to buy or sell securities in any province or territory of Canada. No financial market authority or 
similar regulatory body in Canada has made any assessment of these securities or reviewed this information and any statement to the contrary constitutes an 
offence. Potential selling restrictions may be included in the prospectus or other documentation relating to the relevant product. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Cyprus: 
This information constitutes an analysis within the meaning of the section on definitions of the Cyprus Directive D1444-2007-01 (No. 426/07). Furthermore, this 
information is provided for information and promotional purposes only and does not constitute an individual invitation or offer to sell, buy or subscribe to any 
investment product. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in the Czech Republic: 
There is no guarantee that the invested amount will be recouped. Past returns are no guarantee of future results. The value of the investments may rise or fall. 
The information contained herein is provided on a non-binding basis only and the author does not guarantee the accuracy of the content. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Denmark: 
This Information does not constitute a prospectus under Danish securities law and consequently is not required to be, nor has been filed with or approved by 
the Danish Financial Supervisory Authority, as this Information either (i) has not been prepared in the context of a public offering of securities in Denmark or the 
admission of securities to trading on a regulated market within the meaning of the Danish Securities Trading Act or any executive orders issued pursuant there-
to, or (ii) has been prepared in the context of a public offering of securities in Denmark or the admission of securities to trading on a regulated market in reli-
ance on one or more of the exemptions from the requirement to prepare and publish a prospectus in the Danish Securities Trading Act or any executive orders 
issued pursuant thereto. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Estonia: 
It is advisable to closely examine all the terms and conditions of the services provided by NORD/LB. If necessary, Recipients of this information should consult 
an expert.  
 
Additional information for Recipients in Finland: 
The financial products described herein may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, to any resident of the Republic of Finland or in the Republic of Finland, 
except pursuant to applicable Finnish laws and regulations. Specifically, in the case of shares, such shares may not be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, to 
the public in the Republic of Finland as defined in the Finnish Securities Market Act (746/2012, as amended). The value of investments may go up or down. 
There is no guarantee of recouping the amount invested. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. 

http://www.nordlb.de/
http://www.dsgv.de/sicherungssystem
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Additional information for Recipients in France: 
NORD/LB is partially regulated by the “Autorité des Marchés Financiers” for the conduct of French business. Details concerning the extent of our regulation by 
the respective authorities are available from us on request. The present information does not constitute an analysis within the meaning of Article 24 (1) Di-
rective 2006/73/EC, Article L.544-1 and R.621-30-1 of the French Monetary and Financial Code, but does represent a marketing communication and does quali-
fy as a recommendation pursuant to Directive 2003/6/EC and Directive 2003/125/EC. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Greece: 
The information contained herein gives the view of the author at the time of publication and may not be used by its Recipient without first having confirmed 
that it remains accurate and up to date at the time of its use. Past performance, simulations or forecasts are therefore not a reliable indicator of future results. 
Investment funds have no guaranteed performance and past returns do not guarantee future performance. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Indonesia: 
This report contains generic information and has not been tailored to the circumstances of any individual or specific Recipient. This information is part of 
NORD/LB’s marketing material. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in the Republic of Ireland: 
This information has not been prepared in accordance with Directive (EU) 2017/1129 (as amended) on prospectuses (the “Prospectus Directive”) or any 
measures made under the Prospectus Directive or the laws of any Member State or EEA treaty adherent state that implement the Prospectus Directive or such 
measures and therefore may not contain all the information required for a document prepared in accordance with the Prospectus Directive or the laws. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Japan: 
This information is provided to you for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer or solicitation of an offer to enter into securities transactions 
or commodity futures transactions. Although the actual data and information contained herein has been obtained from sources which we believe to be reliable 
and trustworthy, we are unable to vouch for the accuracy and completeness of this actual data and information. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in South Korea: 
This information has been provided to you free of charge for information purposes only. The information contained herein is factual and does not reflect any 
opinion or judgement of NORD/LB. The information contained herein should not be construed as an offer, marketing, solicitation to submit an offer or invest-
ment advice with respect to the financial investment products described herein. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Luxembourg: 
Under no circumstances shall the present information constitute an offer to purchase or issue or the solicitation to submit an offer to buy or subscribe for 
financial instruments and financial services in Luxembourg. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in New Zealand: 
NORD/LB is not a bank registered in New Zealand. This information is for general information only. It does not take into account the Recipient's financial situa-
tion or objectives and is not a personalised financial advisory service under the 2008 Financial Advisers Act. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in the Netherlands: 
The value of your investment may fluctuate. Past performance is no guarantee for the future.  
 
Additional information for Recipients in Poland: 
This information does not constitute a recommendation within the meaning of the Regulation of the Polish Minister of Finance Regarding Information Consti-
tuting Recommendations Concerning Financial Instruments or Issuers thereof dated 19 October 2005. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Portugal: 
This information is intended only for institutional clients and may not be (i) used by, (ii) copied by any means or (iii) distributed to any other kind of investor, in 
particular not to retail clients. The present information does not constitute or form part of an offer to buy or sell any of the securities covered by the report, nor 
should it be understood as a request to buy or sell securities where that practice may be deemed unlawful. The information contained herein is based on in-
formation obtained from sources which we believe to be reliable, but is not guaranteed as to accuracy or completeness. Unless otherwise stated, all views 
contained herein relate solely to our research and analysis and are subject to change without notice. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Sweden: 
This information does not constitute (or form part of) a prospectus, offering memorandum, any other offer or solicitation to acquire, sell, subscribe for or 
otherwise trade in shares, subscription rights or other securities, nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or 
commitment whatsoever. The present information has not been approved by any regulatory authority. Any offer of securities will only be made pursuant to an 
applicable prospectus exemption under the EC Prospectus Directive (Directive (EU) 2017/1129), and no offer of securities is being directed to any person or 
investor in any jurisdiction where such action is wholly or partially subject to legal restrictions or where such action would require additional prospectuses, 
other offer documentation, registrations or other actions. 
 
Additional information for Recipients in Switzerland: 
This information has not been approved by the Federal Banking Commission (merged into the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority (FINMA) on 1 Janu-
ary 2009). NORD/LB will comply with the Directives of the Swiss Bankers Association on the Independence of Financial Research (as amended). The present 
information does not constitute an issuing prospectus pursuant to article 652a or article 1156 of the Swiss Code of Obligations. The information is published 
solely for the purpose of information on the products mentioned herein. The products do not qualify as units of a collective investment scheme pursuant to the 
Federal Act on Collective Investment Schemes (CISA) and are therefore not subject to supervision by FINMA. 
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Additional information for Recipients in the Republic of China (Taiwan): 
This information is provided for general information only and does not take into account the individual interests or requirements, financial status and invest-
ment objectives of any specific investor. Nothing herein should be construed as a recommendation or advice for you to subscribe to a particular investment 
product. You should not rely solely on the information provided herein when making your investment decisions. When considering any investment, you should 
endeavour to make your own independent assessment and determination on whether the investment is suitable for your needs and seek your own professional 
financial and legal advice. NORD/LB has taken all reasonable care in producing this report and trusts that the information is reliable and suitable for your situa-
tion at the date of publication or delivery. However, no guarantee of accuracy or completeness is given. To the extent that NORD/LB has exercised the due care 
of a good administrator, we accept no responsibility for any errors, omissions, or misstatements in the information given. NORD/LB does not guarantee any 
investment results and does not guarantee that the strategies employed will improve investment performance or achieve your investment objectives. 
 
Information for Recipients in the United Kingdom: 
NORD/LB is subject to partial regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA). Details of the scope of regula-
tion by the FCA and the PRA are available from NORD/LB on request. The present information is "financial promotion". Recipients in the United Kingdom should 
contact the London office of NORD/LB, Investment Banking Department, telephone: 0044 / 2079725400, in the event of any queries. An investment in financial 
instruments referred to herein may expose the investor to a significant risk of losing all the capital invested.  
 
Time of going to press: 28 January 2026 (08:53) 

 


